CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 18

R.4 Chapter 90/5
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
9001 OPTICAL FIBRES AND OPTICAL FIBRE

BUNDLES; OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES OTHER

THAN THOSE OF 8544; SHEETS AND PLATES OF

POLARISING MATERIAL; LENSES (INCLUDING

CONTACT LENSES), PRISMS, MIRRORS AND

OTHER OPTICAL ELEMENTS, OF ANY

MATERIAL, UNMOUNTED, OTHER THAN SUCH

ELEMENTS OF GLASS NOT OPTICALLY

WORKED:

*%x  9001.10.00 04 . - Optical fibres, optical fibre bundles and cables 5%
9001.20.00 03 . - Sheets and plates of polarising material Free
9001.30 - Contact lenses:

9001.30.10 37  No  ---Ophthalmic powered 5%
CA:Free
9001.30.90 38 No  ---Other 5%
DCS:4%
CA:Free
DCT:5%
*%x  9001.40.00 39 Pr - Spectacle lenses of glass 5%
CA:Free
9001.50.00 51 Pr - Spectacle lenses of other materials 5%
CA:Free
9001.90 - Other:
9001.90.30 - --Goods, as follows: 5%
(a) semi-finished lens blanks for spectacles;
(b) shaped eyepieces, not powered, for goggles and
the like;
(c) other than of glass, of a kind used with motor
vehicles;
(d) other articles of glass, other than prisms,
mirrors or powered lenses
54 . Semi-finished lens blanks for spectacles
55 . Other
9001.90.90 53 . ---Other Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 18
Chapter 90/6
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
9002 LENSES, PRISMS, MIRRORS AND OTHER
OPTICAL ELEMENTS, OF ANY MATERIAL,
MOUNTED, BEING PARTS OF OR FITTINGS FOR
INSTRUMENTS OR APPARATUS, OTHER THAN
SUCH ELEMENTS OF GLASS NOT OPTICALLY
WORKED:
9002.1 - Objective lenses:
9002.11.00 54 No  --For cameras, projectors or photographic enlargers Free
or reducers
9002.19.00 20 . - - Other Free
9002.20.00 55 . - Filters Free
9002.90.00 23 . - Other Free
9003 FRAMES AND MOUNTINGS FOR SPECTACLES,
GOGGLES OR THE LIKE, AND PARTS THEREOF:
9003.1 - Frames and mountings:
9003.11.00 29  No  --Of plastics 5%
9003.19.00 - - Of other materials 5%
Frames:
57 No .Spectacle type (including sunglass frames of
the spectacle type but excluding frames
for goggles)
34 No .Other
35 . Mountings
9003.90.00 36 . - Parts 5%
9004 SPECTACLES, GOGGLES AND THE LIKE,
CORRECTIVE, PROTECTIVE OR OTHER:
9004.10.00 01 No  -Sunglasses 5%
9004.90.00 - Other 5%
02 No Non-powered safety eyewear (including sporting
goggles)
03 No Other
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 18
R.6 Chapter 90/7
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
9005 BINOCULARS, MONOCULARS, OTHER OPTICAL
TELESCOPES, AND MOUNTINGS THEREFOR;
OTHER ASTRONOMICAL INSTRUMENTS AND
MOUNTINGS THEREFOR, BUT NOT INCLUDING
INSTRUMENTS FOR RADIO-ASTRONOMY:
9005.10.00 04 No  -Binoculars Free
9005.80.00 - Other instruments Free
54 No Refracting telescopes, monocular or binocular
07 No Other
9005.90.00 55 - Parts and accessories (including mountings) Free
9006 PHOTOGRAPHIC (OTHER THAN
CINEMATOGRAPHIC) CAMERAS;
PHOTOGRAPHIC FLASH LIGHT APPARATUS
AND FLASHBULBS OTHER THAN DISCHARGE
LAMPS OF 8539:
9006.10 - Cameras of a kind used for preparing printing plates
or cylinders:
9006.10.10 56 No  ---Cameras used solely or principally in the graphic 5%
arts industries for the production of line, continuous DCS:4%
tone or half-tone images DCT:5%
9006.10.90 57 No  ---Other Free
9006.30.00 16 No - Cameras specially designed for underwater use, for Free
aerial survey or for medical or surgical examination
of internal organs; comparison cameras for forensic
or criminological purposes
9006.40.00 17  No  -Instant print cameras Free
9006.5 - Other cameras:
9006.51.00 18  No  --With a through-the-lens viewfinder (single lens reflex Free
(SLR)), for roll film of a width not exceeding 35 mm
*x%x  9006.52.00 21 No - - Other, for roll film of a width less than 35 mm Free
*x%x  9006.53.00 22 No - - Other, for roll film of a width of 35 mm Free
* % 9006.59.00 20 No  --Other Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



* %

* %

*

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 18
Chapter 90/8
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
9006.6 - Photographic flashlight apparatus and flashbulbs:
9006.61.00 24  No  --Discharge lamp ("electronic') flashlight apparatus Free
9006.69.00 25 No  --Other Free
9006.9 - Parts and accessories:
9006.91.00 - -For cameras Free
29 Goods, as follows:
(a) tripods (with or without heads) weighing 2 kg
or more;
(b) tripod heads of the fluid or hydraulic type
30 Other

9006.99.00 63 - - Other Free
9007 CINEMATOGRAPHIC CAMERAS AND

PROJECTORS, WHETHER OR NOT

INCORPORATING SOUND RECORDING OR

REPRODUCING APPARATUS:
9007.10.00 10 No  -Cameras Free
9007.20.00 51 No  -Projectors Free
9007.9 - Parts and accessories:
9007.91.00 11 --For cameras Free
9007.92.00 09 --For projectors Free
9008 IMAGE PROJECTORS, OTHER THAN

CINEMATOGRAPHIC; PHOTOGRAPHIC (OTHER

THAN CINEMATOGRAPHIC) ENLARGERS AND

REDUCERS:
9008.50 - Projectors, enlargers and reducers:
9008.50.10 17 No  ---Overhead projectors 5%

DCS:4%
DCT:5%

9008.50.90 18 No  ---Other Free
9008.90.00 24 - Parts and accessories Free

Subheadings 9007.11.00, 9007.19.00, 9008.10.00, 9008.20.00,
9008.30.10, 9008.30.90 and 9008.40.00 repealed

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% Operative 1/1/12
% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 18
R.8 Chapter 90/9
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
9010 APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT FOR
PHOTOGRAPHIC (INCLUDING
CINEMATOGRAPHIC) LABORATORIES, NOT
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED ELSEWHERE IN THIS
CHAPTER; NEGATOSCOPES; PROJECTION
SCREENS:
9010.10.00 47 No - Apparatus and equipment for automatically Free
developing photographic (including cinematographic)
film or paper in rolls or for automatically exposing
developed film to rolls of photographic paper
9010.50 - Other apparatus and equipment for photographic
(including cinematographic) laboratories;
negatoscopes:
9010.50.10 55 No - --Goods, as follows: Free
(a) layout tables;
(b) photographic silver recovery apparatus;
(¢) vacuum frames
9010.50.20 56 No  ---Apparatus and equipment for the processing of Free
sensitised film or paper, NSA
9010.50.90 59 No - -- Other Free
9010.60.00 58 No  -Projection screens 5%
9010.90 - Parts and accessories:
9010.90.10 30 .. ---For goods of 9010.50.90 Free
9010.90.20 36 .. ---For goods of 9010.50.20 or 9010.60.00 5%
9010.90.90 37 . - - - Other 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
9011 COMPOUND OPTICAL MICROSCOPES,
INCLUDING THOSE FOR
PHOTOMICROGRAPHY,
CINEPHOTOMICROGRAPHY OR
MICROPROJECTION:
9011.10.00 03 No  -Stereoscopic microscopes Free
9011.20.00 04 No - Other microscopes, for photomicrography, Free
cinephotomicrography or microprojection
9011.80.00 04  No  -Other microscopes Free
9011.90.00 06 . - Parts and accessories Free
9012 MICROSCOPES OTHER THAN OPTICAL
MICROSCOPES; DIFFRACTION APPARATUS:
9012.10.00 20 No - Microscopes other than optical microscopes; Free
diffraction apparatus
9012.90.00 20 . - Parts and accessories Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3
Section 18
Chapter 90/10

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

9013 LIQUID CRYSTAL DEVICES NOT CONSTITUTING
ARTICLES PROVIDED FOR MORE
SPECIFICALLY IN OTHER HEADINGS; LASERS,
OTHER THAN LASER DIODES; OTHER OPTICAL
APPLIANCES AND INSTRUMENTS, NOT
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED ELSEWHERE IN THIS
CHAPTER:

9013.10.00 - Telescopic sights for fitting to arms; periscopes; Free
telescopes designed to form parts of machines,
appliances, instruments or apparatus of this Chapter
or Section XVI

08 No Telescopic sights for fitting to arms
09 No Other

9013.20.00 10 No - Lasers, other than laser diodes Free
9013.80.00 54 No  -Other devices, appliances and instruments Free
9013.90.00 - Parts and accessories Free

48 . For goods of 9013.20.00
49 . Other

9014 DIRECTION FINDING COMPASSES; OTHER
NAVIGATIONAL INSTRUMENTS AND
APPLIANCES:

9014.10.00 16  No  -Direction finding compasses Free

9014.20.00 - Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space Free
navigation (other than compasses)

18 No Electric
19 No Other

9014.80.00 - Other instruments and appliances Free

50 No Incorporating, or designed to incorporate, lasers
51 No Other

9014.90.00 - Parts and accessories Free

52 . For goods of 9014.80.00.50
53 . Other

9015 SURVEYING (INCLUDING
PHOTOGRAMMETRICAL SURVEYING),
HYDROGRAPHIC, OCEANOGRAPHIC,
HYDROLOGICAL, METEOROLOGICAL OR
GEOPHYSICAL INSTRUMENTS AND
APPLIANCES, EXCLUDING COMPASSES;
RANGEFINDERS:

9015.10.00 78 No  -Rangefinders Free
*%x 9015.20.00 76 No - Theodolites and tachymeters (tacheometers) Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

R.5

Section 18
Chapter 90/11

Reference
Number

Statistical
Code/Unit

Goods

Rate #

9015.30.00

9015.40.00

9015.80.00

9015.90.00

9016.00.00

9017

9017.10.00

9017.20

9017.20.10

9017.20.90
* % 9017.30.00

9017.80

9017.80.20

*%x  9017.80.80
* % 9017.90.00

56
57

79

58

59
05

80

08

40

49
50

54

57
60

No
No

-Levels

Incorporating, or designed to incorporate, lasers
Other

- Photogrammetrical surveying instruments and
appliances

- Other instruments and appliances

Goods, as follows:
(a) incorporating, or designed to incorporate, lasers;
(b) electrical geophysical instruments and appliances

Other

- Parts and accessories

BALANCES OF A SENSITIVITY OF 5 cg OR
BETTER, WITH OR WITHOUT WEIGHTS

DRAWING, MARKING-OUT OR MATHEMATICAL
CALCULATING INSTRUMENTS (FOR EXAMPLE,
DRAFTING MACHINES, PANTOGRAPHS,
PROTRACTORS, DRAWING SETS, SLIDE RULES,
DISC CALCULATORS); INSTRUMENTS FOR
MEASURING LENGTH, FOR USE IN THE HAND
(FOR EXAMPLE, MEASURING RODS AND TAPES,
MICROMETERS, CALLIPERS), NOT SPECIFIED
OR INCLUDED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CHAPTER:

- Drafting tables and machines, whether or not
automatic

- Other drawing, marking-out or mathematical
calculating instruments:

- --Goods, as follows:
(a) disc calculators and the like;
(b) drawing curves;
(c) parallel rules of plastic;
(d) protractors;
(e) set squares;
(f) stencils

---Other
- Micrometers, callipers and gauges
- Other instruments:
- --Goods, as follows:
(a) graduated rules of wood or plastic, other than
folding rules;
(b) steel tape measures

- --Other

- Parts and accessories

Free

Free

Free

Free

Free

Free

5%

Free

Free

5%

Free

Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 18
Chapter 90/12

Reference Statistical

Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

9018 INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES USED IN

MEDICAL, SURGICAL, DENTAL OR
VETERINARY SCIENCES, INCLUDING
SCINTIGRAPHIC APPARATUS, OTHER
ELECTRO-MEDICAL APPARATUS AND SIGHT-
TESTING INSTRUMENTS:

9018.1 - Electro-diagnostic apparatus (including apparatus for
functional exploratory examination or for checking
physiological parameters):

9018.11.00 16 . - - Electro-cardiographs Free

9018.12.00 43 No  --Ultrasonic scanning apparatus Free

9018.13.00 44 No  --Magnetic resonance imaging apparatus Free

9018.14.00 45 No  --Scintigraphic apparatus Free

9018.19.00 - - Other Free

69 No Physiological equipment for monitoring or
recording respiration rate, heart beat rate, blood
pressure or body temperature

70 . Goods, as follows:

(a) audiometers, single channel, of the screening
type other than those used solely for testing
the hearing of new born infants;

(b) kymographs

71 . Other

9018.20.00 20 . - Ultra-violet or infra-red ray apparatus Free

9018.3 - Syringes, needles, catheters, cannulae and the like:

9018.31.00 - - Syringes, with or without needles Free

86 . Syringes of plastic with or without needles,
designed for use with injection or puncture
needles

87 .. Other

9018.32.00 - - Tubular metal needles and needles for sutures Free

88 No Injection or puncture needles

89 . Other

9018.39.00 - - Other Free

90 . Catheters (other than elastic gum woven
catheters), cannulae, suction tubes and the like

91 . Other

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1112

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Section 18
Chapter 90/13

Reference
Number

Statistical
Code/Unit

Goods

Rate #

9018.4

* % 9018.41.00

*%x  9018.49.00

9018.50.00
9018.90.00

04 No

79

77
08

81 No

82 No

83 No
07

- Other instruments and appliances, used in dental
sciences:

- - Dental drill engines, whether or not combined on a
single base with other dental equipment

- - Other

Goods, as follows:

(a) apparatus for the administration of
anaesthetic gases;

(b) dental endodontic depth measuring gauges,
dental occlusal programming units;

(c¢) dental chairs;

(d) operating handpieces

Other

- Other ophthalmic instruments and appliances

- Other instruments and appliances

Goods, as follows:

(a) apparatus for the administration of
anaesthetic gases;

(b) drainage appliances (including calibrated
drainage bags) with, or designed to be used
with, a catheter;

(c) incubators for babies;

(d) infusion or transfusion sets for blood or other

Sfluids;
(e) suction apparatus

Blood packs and blood pack systems used for
collecting, processing, storing and administering
blood and blood components

Defibrillators

Other

Free

Free

Free

Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



Section 18
Chapter 90/14

CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit

Goods

Rate #

9019

9019.10.00 12

9019.20.00

84

85

9020.00.00

51
52

9021

9021.10
*%x  9021.10.10 64

9021.10.20 69

* % 9021.10.30 56

MECHANO-THERAPY APPLIANCES; MASSAGE
APPARATUS; PSYCHOLOGICAL APTITUDE-
TESTING APPARATUS; OZONE THERAPY,
OXYGEN THERAPY, AEROSOL THERAPY,
ARTIFICIAL RESPIRATION OR OTHER
THERAPEUTIC RESPIRATION APPARATUS:

- Mechano-therapy appliances; massage apparatus;
psychological aptitude-testing apparatus

- Ozone therapy, oxygen therapy, aerosol therapy,
artificial respiration or other therapeutic respiration
apparatus

Goods, as follows:
(a) aerosol therapy apparatus;
(b) ozone therapy apparatus

Other

OTHER BREATHING APPLIANCES AND GAS
MASKS, EXCLUDING PROTECTIVE MASKS
HAVING NEITHER MECHANICAL PARTS NOR
REPLACEABLE FILTERS

Breathing appliances of a kind designed to enable
the wearer to breathe underwater
Other

ORTHOPAEDIC APPLIANCES, INCLUDING
CRUTCHES, SURGICAL BELTS AND TRUSSES;
SPLINTS AND OTHER FRACTURE APPLIANCES;
ARTIFICIAL PARTS OF THE BODY; HEARING
AIDS AND OTHER APPLIANCES WHICH ARE
WORN OR CARRIED, OR IMPLANTED IN THE
BODY, TO COMPENSATE FOR A DEFECT OR
DISABILITY:

- Orthopaedic or fracture appliances:

- --Footwear and special insoles made to measure for a
specific orthopaedic disorder

---Footwear, NSA, excluding parts, designed to correct
orthopaedic conditions

- - - Special insoles, NSA, excluding parts, designed to
correct orthopaedic conditions

Free

Free

Free

Free

5%

5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



